Case 5:05-cv-04057-SAC-KGS Document 199  Filed 04/06/2006 Page 1 of 2

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff,
VS.

DAVID TANNER, Individually, and d/b/a:
CAPITAL ENHANCEMENT CLUB,

ROCKY D. SPENCER, Civil Action No. 05-4057-SAC
MARROC CORP,, and
RICHARD P. KRINGEN,

Defendants,
and

MARGARET F. SPENCER,

OMNIBUSLLC,

VECTRA RESOURCES, LLC, and

DYNAMIC ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Relief Defendants.

ORDER

This matter is presently before the court upon the Receiver's Fifth

Application for Approval of Payment of Receiver's Professional Fees and



Case 5:05-cv-04057-SAC-KGS Document 199  Filed 04/06/2006 Page 2 of 2

Expenses incurred through January 31, 2006.® The Receiver seeksto pay Larry E.
Cook expenses in the amount $2,639.82 and fees in the amount of $72,540, for a
total amount of $75,179.82. The receiver also seeks to pay Lathrop & Gage, L.C.,
attorneys for the receiver, expenses in the amount of $9,609.45 and feesin the
amount of $84,085.50 for a total amount of $93,694.95. The Receiver further seeks
to pay Jones Vargas, local counsel for the Receiver, expenses in the amount of
$590.76 and fees in the amount of $9,501.25, for atotal amount of $10,092.01.

No opposition has been filed to this application. Because counsel for
the Commission has reviewed the fee application and concurs in the relief sought,
and for good cause shown, the application shall be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the receiver’s fifth application
for approval of professional fees and expenses (Dk. 191) is granted.

Dated this 6th day of April, 2006, Topeka, Kansas.

g/ Sam A. Crow
Sam A. Crow, U.S. District Senior Judge

'Fees and expenses for the Receiver and Receiver's counsel are for the
period of November 28, 2005 through January 31, 2006. Fees for the Jones Vargas
firm are for the period of November 2, 2005 through January 31, 2006, and
expenses for that firm include some incurred in October.

2



